

POCSO Case No. 10 of 2022

Order No. 04, dt. 13.04.2022 :-

Accused Sushil Chandra Barman @ Kamar is produced before the court from J/C and placed on dock.

Date is fixed for production and copy. Copy served.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of accused by Ld defence counsel praying for bail on the ground that in the meantime investigation of this case has been completed and therefore no fruitful purpose will be served by detaining the accused behind the bar and it has been undertaken by the Ld counsel that the accused if enlarged on bail will attend the court regularly and face the trial honestly.

Heard Ld counsel also heard Ld P.P who raised strong objection in granting bail to the accused on the ground that on the factual matrix of the case where altogether six tender aged victim girls have been the prey of the accused, the accused does not entitle to be released on bail.

Heard both sides at length.

Perused the case record very carefully including the materials collected during investigation particularly the medical report.

Considered.

To my opinion that accused Sushil Chandra Barman @ Kamar may be enlarged on bail by imposing some stringent conditions and accordingly the accused person namely, Sushil Chandra Barman @ Kamar may find bail of Rs. 5000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.2,500/- each, subject to the satisfaction of this court, on condition not to enter within 8 km radius of the local area and shall stay at the address given in the bail bond until further order, i.d to J/C till 27.04.2022. If on bail to 17.05.2022 for appearance and charge.

To date (17.05.2022) for appearance and consideration of charge.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court- cum -
Additional Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO Court - cum -
Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar
JO Code No. :- WB 00634

Later dtd. 13.04.2022 :-

Bail bond of Rs. 2500/- x 2 = Rs. 5,000/- furnished by the registered sureties namely

on behalf of accused person namely, Sushil Chandra Barman @ Kamar which are found fit and.....

Accused person be released at once if not wanted in any other cases.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch-Behar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar
JO Code No. : WB00634